
1 
 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF WEBB 

 

This amendment is made and entered into by and between the City of Laredo Health 

Department (“Department”) and Dental Odyssey (“Provider”), for good and valuable 

consideration and in exchange for the mutual promises and covenants made one to another, the 

parties hereby agree to the following amendments to that one certain contract by and between the 

parties, dated April 1, 2023 and entitled Service Agreement. 

 

WHEREAS, the undersigned parties wish further to promote the administration of the 

contract referred to above by modifying the following clause of the agreement: Increase the 

amount by $25,000.00 a total amount for this agreement of $73,000.00, contingent on funding 

availability. 

 

THEREFORE, the parties agree that the foregoing amendments shall be hereinafter 

considered a part of the contract referred to above and incorporated by reference therein for all 

purposes. The amendments shall be subject to any and all other provisions of the contract, with 

the exception of the parts or provisions of the contract which have been modified by this 

amendment. 

 



2 
 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

SIGNED, accepted, and agreed to this ___ day of ____________, 2024, by the undersigned 

parties, executed in duplicate by authorized representatives. 

 

DEPARTMENT    

  

By: ________________________________  

       Joseph W. Neeb                             Date                                          

  City Manager 

    

       

PROVIDER 

 

 

By: ________________________________ 

       Salvador Muñoz-Flores, DDS      Date 

       Dental Odyssey 

 

By: ________________________________  Address to where reimbursement will be  

       Richard A. Chamberlain,               Date     sent: 

        DrPH, MPH, CPHA, CPM, CHW, RS       

       Director of Public Health    ___________________________________ 

                   

ATTESTED AS TO FORM    ___________________________________ 

Doanh T. Nguyen, City Attorney 

              ___________________________________ 

             

By: ________________________________  Tax ID Number:    

       Amber R. Holmes               Date     

       Assistant City Attorney    ___________________________________ 

         

ATTESTED      

  

    

By: ________________________________ 

       Jose A. Valdez, Jr.   Date 

       City Secretary 

 

 

 
 


